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Council Business Meeting 
September 1, 2020 

Agenda Item Adoption of Findings for 210 Alicia Avenue Land Use Appeal 

From 
 

Bill Molnar 
Derek Severson 

Director of Community Development 
Senior Planner 

Contact 
bill.molnar@ashland.or.us; (541) 552-2042 
derek.severson@ashland.or.us; (541) 552-2040 

SUMMARY 

Adoption of findings on the 210 Alicia Avenue land use appeal are being presented to Council to formalize 

the Council’s decision on the appeal.  

POLICIES, PLANS & GOALS SUPPORTED 

N/A 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 

At the August 18, 2020 meeting, the Council considered an appeal of the Planning Commission’s approval a 

12-unit cottage housing development at 210 Alicia Avenue.  The Council rejected the appeal on all five 

issues raised and reaffirmed the Planning Commission’s approval.   

BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The attached findings formalize the Council’s decision in terms of the procedural handling of the appeal 

hearing, address the five appeal issues and adopt the Planning Commission’s approved findings for the 

original land use decision as an attachment.   

FISCAL IMPACTS 

There are no direct fiscal impacts related to the appeal of the planning action related to 210 Alicia Avenue. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Planning staff recommends that the Council adopt the findings as presented. 

ACTIONS, OPTIONS & POTENTIAL MOTIONS 

1. I move to adopt the findings for the appeal PA-APPEAL-2020-00012 as presented. 

2. I move to adopt the findings for the appeal PA-APPEAL-2020-00012 with the following amendments 

[explain proposed amendments to findings]. 

REFERENCES & ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1: DRAFT Findings for PA-APPEAL-2020-00012 for Council Adoption. 

Attachment 2: July 14, 2020 Planning Commission Findings for PA-T2-2020-00017 to be adopted as 

“Exhibit A” of the Council findings  

mailto:bill.molnar@ashland.or.us
mailto:Derek.severson@ashland.or.us
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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL 

September 1, 2020 

  

IN THE MATTER OF PLANNING ACTION PA-APPEAL-2020-00012, AN APPEAL ) 

TO THE ASHLAND CITY COUNCIL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION’S )  

APPROVAL OF PLANNING ACTION PA-T2-2020-00017, A REQUEST FOR ) 

OUTLINE PLAN SUBDIVISION AND SITE DESIGN REVIEW APPROVALS FOR A  )     

12-UNIT/13-LOT COTTAGE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 210 ALICIA )      

AVENUE.  THE APPLICATION ALSO REQUESTS A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT TO )    

REMOVE TWO TREES INCLUDING ONE 36-INCH DIAMETER MULTI-TRUNKED ) FINDINGS,   

WILLOW TREE PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED AS A HAZARD, AND A 20-INCH ) CONCLUSIONS &     

PLUM TREE PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED TO ACCOMMODATE DRIVEWAY ) ORDERS 

INSTALLATION.          )    

             ) 

    OWNER/APPLICANT: DAVID SCOTT CONSTRUCTION, LLC   ) 

ROGUE PLANNING &      ) 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, LLC    ) 

            ) 

    --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   

    RECITALS: 

 

1) Tax lot #1700 of Map 39 1E 04DB is located at 210 Alicia Avenue and is zoned Single Family 

Residential (R-1-5).   

 

2) The applicant is requesting Outline Plan subdivision and Site Design Review approvals for a 12-

unit, 13-lot Cottage Housing Development for the property located at 210 Alicia Street.  The application 

also requests a Tree Removal Permit to remove two trees including one 36-inch diameter multi-trunked 

Willow tree proposed to be removed as a hazard, and a 20-inch Plum tree proposed to be removed to 

accommodate driveway installation.  The proposal is outlined in plans on file at the Department of 

Community Development. 

 

 3) The criteria for Outline Plan approval are described in AMC 18.3.9.040.A.3 as follows: 

 
a. The development meets all applicable ordinance requirements of the City. 
b. Adequate key City facilities can be provided including water, sewer, paved access to and through 

the development, electricity, urban storm drainage, police and fire protection, and adequate 
transportation; and that the development will not cause a City facility to operate beyond capacity. 

c. The existing and natural features of the land; such as wetlands, floodplain corridors, ponds, large 
trees, rock outcroppings, etc., have been identified in the plan of the development and significant 
features have been included in the open space, common areas, and unbuildable areas. 

d. The development of the land will not prevent adjacent land from being developed for the uses 
shown in the Comprehensive Plan. 
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e. There are adequate provisions for the maintenance of open space and common areas, if required 
or provided, and that if developments are done in phases that the early phases have the same or 
higher ratio of amenities as proposed in the entire project. 

f. The proposed density meets the base and bonus density standards established under this chapter. 
g. The development complies with the Street Standards. 

 
4) The criteria for Site Design Review approval are detailed in AMC 18.5.2.050 as follows: 

  
A.  Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying 

zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, 
density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other 
applicable standards.  

B.  Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).  
C.  Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site 

Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as provided by subsection E, below.  
D.  City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public 

Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm 
drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can and will 
be provided to the subject property. 

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve 
exceptions to the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in 
either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist. 

 
1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site 

Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual aspect of an existing 
structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially 
negatively impact adjacent properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the 
stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; and the exception requested is the 
minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or 

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the 
exception will result in a design that equally or better achieves the stated purpose of the 
Site Development and Design Standards.  

 

5) The development standards for Cottage Housing standards are detailed in AMC 18.2.3.090 as 

follows: 

 
C.  Development Standards. Cottage housing developments shall meet all of the following 

requirements. 

 
1. Cottage Housing Density.  The permitted number of units and minimum lot areas shall be 

as follows: 

 

Table 18.2.3.090.C.1  Cottage Housing Development Density 
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Zones 
Maximum 
Cottage 
Density 

Minimum 
number of 
cottages per 
cottage 
housing 
development 

Maximum 
number of 
cottages per 
cottage 
housing 
development 

Minimum lot 
size 
(accommodates 
minimum 
number of 
cottages) 

Maximum 
Floor 
Area 
Ratio 
(FAR) 

R-1-5,  
NN-1-5 
NM-R-1-5 

1 cottage 
dwelling unit 
per 2,500 
square feet of 
lot area 

3 12 7,500 sq.ft. 0.35 

R-1-7.5 
NM-R-1-7.5 

1 cottage 
dwelling unit 
per 3,750 
square feet of 
lot area 

3 12 11,250 sq.ft. 0.35 

 

2. Building and Site Design. 

a. Maximum Floor Area Ratio: The combined gross floor area of all cottages and 

garages shall not exceed a 0.35 floor area ratio (FAR). Structures such as parking 

carports, green houses, and common accessory structures are exempt from the 

maximum floor area calculation.   

b.    Maximum Floor Area. The maximum gross habitable floor area for 75 percent or 

more of the cottages, within developments of four units or greater, shall be 800 

square feet or less per unit. At least two of the cottages within three unit cottage 

housing developments shall have a gross habitable floor area of 800 square feet 

or less. The gross habitable floor area for any individual cottage unit shall not 

exceed 1000 square feet.  

c. Height. Building height of all structures shall not exceed 18 feet. The ridge of a 

pitched roof may extend up to 25 feet above grade.  

d. Lot Coverage. Lot coverage shall meet the requirements of the underlying zone 
outlined in Table 18.2.5.030.A.  

 
e. Building Separation. A cottage development may include two-unit attached, as 

well as detached, cottages. With the exception of attached units, a minimum 

separation of six feet measured from the nearest point of the exterior walls is 

required between cottage housing units.  Accessory buildings (e.g., carport, 

garage, shed, multipurpose room) shall comply with building code requirements for 

separation from non-residential structures. 
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f. Fences. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 18.4.4.060, fence height is 

limited to four feet on interior areas adjacent to open space except as allowed for 

deer fencing in subsection 18.4.4.060.B.6. Fences in the front and side yards 

abutting a public street, and on the perimeter of the development shall meet the 

fence standards of section 18.4.4.060.  

3. Access, Circulation, and Off-Street Parking Requirements. Notwithstanding the 

provisions of chapter 18.3.9 Performance Standards Option and 18.4 Site 

Development and Site Design Standards, cottage housing developments are subject 

to the following requirements:  

a. Public Street Dedications. Except for those street connections identified on the 

Street Dedication Map, the Commission may reduce or waive the requirement to 

dedicate and construct a public street as required in 18.4.6.040 upon finding that 

the cottage housing development meets connectivity and block length standards 

by providing public access for pedestrians and bicyclists with an alley, shared 

street, or multi-use path connecting the public street to adjoining properties. 

b. Driveways and parking areas. Driveway and parking areas shall meet the 

vehicle area design standards of section 18.4.3. 

i. Parking shall meet the minimum parking ratios per 18.4.3.040. 

ii.  Parking shall be consolidated to minimize the number of parking areas, 

and shall be located on the cottage housing development property.   

iii. Off-street parking can be located within an accessory structure such as a 

multi-auto carport or garage, but such multi-auto structures shall not be 

attached to individual cottages. Single-car garages and carports may be 

attached to individual cottages.  Uncovered parking is also permitted 

provided that off street parking is screened in accordance with the 

applicable landscape and screening standards of chapter 18.4.4. 

4. Open Space. Open space shall meet all of the following standards. 

a. A minimum of 20 percent of the total lot area is required as open space.  

b.  Open space(s) shall have no dimension that is less than 20 feet unless otherwise 

granted an exception by the hearing authority. Connections between separated 

open spaces, not meeting this dimensional requirement, shall not contribute 

toward meeting the minimum open space area. 

c. Shall consist of a central space, or series of interconnected spaces.  

d. Physically constrained areas such as wetlands or steep slopes cannot be counted 

towards the open space requirement.   
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e. At least 50 percent of the cottage units shall abut an open space. 

f. The open space shall be distinguished from the private outdoor areas with a 

walkway, fencing, landscaping, berm, or similar method to provide a visual 

boundary around the perimeter of the common area. 

g. Parking areas and driveways do not qualify as open space. 

 

Figure 18.2.3.090 Cottage Housing Conceptual Site Plans  

 

5. Private Outdoor Area. Each residential unit in a cottage housing development shall 

have a private outdoor area. Private outdoor areas shall be separate from the open 

space to create a sense of separate ownership. 

a. Each cottage unit shall be provided with a minimum of 200 square feet of usable 

private outdoor area. Private outdoor areas may include gardening areas, patios, 

or porches.  

b. No dimension of the private outdoor area shall be less than 8 feet. 

6. Common Buildings, Existing Nonconforming Structures and Accessory Residential 

Units. 

a. Common Buildings. Up to 25 percent of the required common open space, but 

no greater than 1,500 square feet, may be utilized as a community building for the 

sole use of the cottage housing residents. Common buildings shall not be attached 

to cottages.  

b.   Carports and garage structures. Consolidated carports or garage structures, 

provided per 18.2.3.090.C.3.b, are not subject to the area limitations for common 
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buildings. 

c. Nonconforming Dwelling Units. An existing single-family residential structure 

built prior to the effective date of this ordinance (date), which may be 

nonconforming with respect to the standards of this chapter, shall be permitted to 

remain. Existing nonconforming dwelling units shall be included in the maximum 

permitted cottage density. 1,000 square feet of the habitable floor area of such 

nonconforming dwellings shall be included in the maximum floor area permitted 

per 18.2.3.090C.2.a. Existing garages, other existing non-habitable floor area, and 

the nonconforming dwelling’s habitable floor area in excess of 1,000 square feet 

shall not be included in the maximum floor area ratio. 

d. Accessory Residential Units. New accessory residential units (ARUs) are not 

permitted in cottage housing developments, except that an existing ARU that is 

accessory to an existing nonconforming single-family structure may be counted as 

a cottage unit if the property is developed subject to the provisions of this chapter. 

7. Storm Water and Low-Impact Development. 

a. Developments shall include open space and landscaped features as a component 

of the project’s storm water low impact development techniques including natural 

filtration and on-site infiltration of storm water. 

b. Low impact development techniques for storm water management shall be used 

wherever possible.  Such techniques may include the use of porous solid surfaces 

in parking areas and walkways, directing roof drains and parking lot runoff to 

landscape beds, green or living roofs, and rain barrels. 

c. Cottages shall be located to maximize the infiltration of storm water run-off.  In this 

zone, cottages shall be grouped and parking areas shall be located to preserve as 

much contiguous, permanently undeveloped open space and native vegetation as 

reasonably possible when considering all standards in this chapter. 

8. Restrictions. 

a. The size of a cottage dwelling may not be increased beyond the maximum floor 

area in subsection 18.2.3.090.C.2.a. A deed restriction shall be placed on the 

property notifying future property owners of the size restriction. 

 

 6) The criteria for a Tree Removal Permit are described in AMC 18.5.7.040.B as follows: 

 
1. Hazard Tree. A Hazard Tree Removal Permit shall be granted if the approval authority finds that 

the application meets all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition 

of conditions. 
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a. The applicant must demonstrate that the condition or location of the tree presents a clear 

public safety hazard (i.e., likely to fall and injure persons or property) or a foreseeable 

danger of property damage to an existing structure or facility, and such hazard or danger 

cannot reasonably be alleviated by treatment, relocation, or pruning. See definition of 

hazard tree in part 18.6. 

 

b. The City may require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each hazard tree pursuant 
to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall be a condition of approval of the 
permit. 

 
2. Tree That is Not a Hazard. A Tree Removal Permit for a tree that is not a hazard shall be granted 

if the approval authority finds that the application meets all of the following criteria, or can be made 
to conform through the imposition of conditions. 

 
a. The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent with 

other applicable Land Use Ordinance requirements and standards, including but not 
limited to applicable Site Development and Design Standards in part 18.4 and Physical 
and Environmental Constraints in part 18.10. 

b. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, 
flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, or existing windbreaks. 

c. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, sizes, 
canopies, and species diversity within 200 feet of the subject property. The City shall grant 
an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree removal have been considered 
and no reasonable alternative exists to allow the property to be used as permitted in the 
zone.  

d. Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below the 
permitted density allowed by the zone. In making this determination, the City may consider 
alternative site plans or placement of structures of alternate landscaping designs that 
would lessen the impact on trees, so long as the alternatives continue to comply with the 
other provisions of this ordinance.  

e. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted 
approval pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall be a condition 
of approval of the permit. 

 

7) On April 15, 2020 Governor Kate Brown issued Executive Order #20-16 “Keep Government 

Working: Ordering Necessary Measures to Ensure Safe Public Meetings and Continued Operations by 

Local Government During Coronavirus (COVID-19) Outbreak.”  The Governor’s Order required that 

public bodies hold public meetings by telephone, video, or through some other electronic or virtual 

means,  whenever possible; that the public body make available a method by which the public can listen 

to or virtually attend the public meeting or hearing at the time it occurs; that the public body does not 

have to provide a physical space for the public to attend the meeting or hearing; that requirements that 

oral public testimony be taken during hearings be suspended, and that public bodies instead provide a 

means for submitting written testimony by e-mail or other electronic methods that the public body can 
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consider in a timely manner.  

 

8) The Planning Commission, following proper public notice, held an electronic public hearing on 

May 12, 2020.  In keeping with Executive Order #20-16, this meeting was broadcast live on local television 

channel 9 and on Charter Communications channels 180 & 181, and was live-streamed over the internet 

on RVTV Prime at http://www.rvtv.sou.edu.  A copy of the application, including all documents, 

evidence and applicable criteria relied upon by the applicant, and a copy of the staff report were made 

available on-line at http://www.ashland.or.us/Page.asp?NavID=17902 seven days prior to the hearing.  

The applicant was required to submit any presentation materials for consideration at the hearing by 3:30 

p.m. on Friday, May 8th, and these materials were made available on-line and e-mailed to 

Commissioners.  Those wishing to provide testimony were invited to submit written comments via e-

mail to PC-public-testimony@ashland.or.us with the subject line “May 12 PC Hearing Testimony” by 

3:30 p.m. on Monday, May 11, 2020, and these comments were made available on-line and e-mailed to 

Commissioners. The applicant was invited to provide written rebuttal to these public comments by 3:30 

p.m. on Tuesday, May 12th and these arguments were posted on-line and e-mailed to Commissioners in 

advance of the electronic public hearing.  All written testimony received by the deadlines was made 

available for Commissioners to review before the hearing and has been included in the meeting minutes.   

As provided in the Governor’s Executive Order #20-16, no oral public testimony was taken during the 

hearing.     

 

During the initial hearing on May 12, 2020 there were technical difficulties with broadcasting the meeting 

due to a power outage, with the broadcast failing after the hearing and record were closed but before 

Planning Commission deliberations had concluded.  When the broadcast failed, deliberations were stopped 

and the meeting was continued for the Planning Commission deliberations and decision until 7:00 p.m. on 

Tuesday, June 9, 2020.  Because the broadcast had already failed when the continuance was announced, 

city planning staff sent a new public notice announcing that the remainder of the meeting would be handled 

at the next available Planning Commission meeting date, which was May 26, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.  This notice 

explained that because technical difficulties had occurred at the May 12 hearing after the hearing and 

record were closed, this meeting would be limited to Planning Commission deliberations and decision.  

However, the notice text incorrectly mentioned both May 26 and June 9 dates, and because of this 

confusion over the meeting date in the mailed public notice, at the May 26th electronic meeting the 

Planning Commissioners simply opened the meeting and continued the matter to Tuesday, June 9, 2020 

at 7:00 p.m.  When the meeting reconvened electronically on June 9, 2020 the Planning Commission, after 

consideration of the materials received during the initial public hearing, approved the application subject to 

conditions pertaining to the appropriate development of the site.  

 

9) This matter came before the City Council as an appeal “on the record” pursuant to Ashland 

Municipal Code (AMC) 18.5.1.060.I.  Subsequent to the mailing of the Planning Commission’s adopted 

findings, an appeal was timely filed by Dan and Claudia Van Dyke, neighbors to the subject property 

who had received required notice of the initial evidentiary hearing and participated in the hearing 

process by providing written testimony.  AMC 18.5.1.060.I.2.c requires that each appeal set forth a clear 

and distinct identification of the specific grounds for which the decision should be reversed or modified, 

based on identified applicable criteria or procedural irregularity.  The five clearly and distinctly 

identified grounds for appeal in this case were:  

http://www.rvtv.sou.edu/
http://www.ashland.or.us/Page.asp?NavID=17902
mailto:PC-public-testimony@ashland.or.us
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1) The Planning Commission and Planning Department failed to provide an 

adequate public hearing as required in AMC 18.5.1.060 and the Governor’s 
Executive Order #20-16. 

2) The Planning Commission erred in failing to mitigate a non-conforming 
development.  The existing driveway is closer to the neighbor’s driveway than 
allowed by code, and use by 12 units rather than only one will intensify the use of 
the non-conforming driveway without mitigation. 

3) The Planning Commission decision fails to meet the purpose and intent of the 
Cottage Housing Ordinance. 

4) The Planning Commission erred in finding that the proposed development 
complies with City Street Standards.   

5) The Planning Commission erred in finding that the proposed development will not 
cause a City facility (sewer) to operate beyond its capacity.   

 

11) The City Council, following proper public notice, held an electronic public hearing on August 18, 

2020 at which time oral arguments were presented.  Subsequent to the closing of the hearing, the City 

Council rejected the appeal on all five grounds, upheld the Planning Commission’s original decision and 

approved the application subject to two additional conditions. 

 

Now, therefore, the City Council of the City of Ashland finds, concludes and recommends as follows: 

 

SECTION 1. EXHIBITS 

 

For the purposes of reference to these Findings, the attached index of exhibits, data, and testimony will be used. 

 

 Staff Exhibits lettered with an "S" 

 

 Proponent's Exhibits, lettered with a "P" 

 

 Opponent's Exhibits, lettered with an "O" 

 

 Hearing Minutes, Notices, Miscellaneous Exhibits lettered with an "M" 

  

SECTION 2. CONCLUSORY FINDINGS 

 

2.1 The City Council finds that it has received all information necessary to make a decision based on 

the staff reports, public hearing testimony and the exhibits contained within the whole record.   

 

The City Council further finds that AMC 18.5.1.060.I.5.a. provides that “Written and oral arguments on 

the appeal shall be limited to those issues clearly and distinctly set forth in the notice of appeal; 

similarly, oral argument shall be confined to the substance of the written argument.”  Argument 

provided by neighbor Kent Patrick-Riley, who was a party to the original decision and who had timely 

provided written arguments, included arguments with regard to errors in the public noticing and issues 

relative to the possible wetland on the subject property. The Council hereby strikes these portions of Mr. 
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Patrick-Riley’s arguments, which were redacted by staff, from the record and from consideration in this 

decision as these arguments related to issues which were not clearly and distinctly set forth in the notice of 

appeal.       

 

2.2  The City Council finds that the Planning Commission was correct in determining that the proposal 

for Outline Plan subdivision approval met all applicable criteria for Outline Plan approval in AMC 

18.3.9.040.A.3; that the proposal for Site Design Review approval met all applicable criteria for Site 

Design Review approval described in AMC section 18.5.2.050; that the proposal for a Cottage Housing 

Development met all applicable development standards for Cottage Housing described in AMC section 

18.2.3.090; and that the proposal for a Tree Removal Permit to remove five trees met all applicable 

criteria for Tree Removal described in AMC section 18.5.7.040.B.   The Planning Commission’s 

adopted findings for Planning Action #PA-T2-2020-00017 are hereby adopted in their entirety as 

“Exhibit A” to these findings.    

 

2.3 With regard to appeal issue #1, that “The Planning Commission and Planning Department failed 

to provide an adequate public hearing as required in AMC 18.5.1.060 and the Governor’s Executive 

Order #20-16,” the City Council notes that in speaking to the “Conduct of the Public Hearing” in AMC 

18.5.1.060.D, the code requires certain announcements at the beginning of a hearing (applicable criteria 

by ordinance chapter, that testimony and evidence shall concern applicable criteria, that the failure to 

raise and issue with sufficient detail to allow the Planning Commission to respond may preclude an 

appeal on that issue); declarations of ex parte contact; and sets rules for presenting and receiving 

evidence through oral testimony, written testimony and site visits.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the 

Planning Commission is to deliberate and make a decision based on the facts and arguments in the 

public record.    

 

The City Council further notes that on April 15, 2020 Governor Kate Brown issued Executive Order 

#20-16 “Keep Government Working: Ordering Necessary Measures to Ensure Safe Public Meetings and 

Continued Operations by Local Government During Coronavirus (COVID-19) Outbreak”.  The 

Governor’s Order required that public bodies hold public meetings by telephone, video, or through some 

other electronic or virtual means, whenever possible; that the public body make available a method by 

which the public can listen to or virtually attend the public meeting or hearing at the time it occurs; that 

the public body does not have to provide a physical space for the public to attend the meeting or hearing; 

that requirements that oral public testimony be taken during hearings be suspended, and that public 

bodies instead provide a means for submitting written testimony by e-mail or other electronic methods 

that the public body can consider in a timely manner.  The City Council further notes that the 

Governor’s Executive Order did not alter the state’s “120-Day Rule,” and as such by state law, 

applicants are still legally entitled to a final land use decision from the city within 120-days of making a 

complete application.  Should the city process extend beyond 120-days without written consent from the 

applicant, they can seek remedy including approval of the application as submitted through the courts. 

 

The City Council finds that during the initial public hearing on May 12, 2020 there were technical 

difficulties with broadcasting the meeting due to a power outage, with the broadcast failing after the hearing 

and record had been closed.  Commissioners briefly discussed sewer capacity, emergency egress and 

garbage pick-up as reflected on page 3 of 4 in the May 12, 2020 minutes, but as soon as Commissioners and 

http://www.ashland.or.us/Agendas.asp?AMID=7527&Display=Minutes
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staff realized that the meeting was no longer being broadcast, deliberations stopped and the meeting was 

continued to Tuesday, June 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. for Planning Commission deliberations and decision. 

 

The City Council further finds that because the broadcast had already failed when the continuance was 

announced, city planning staff sent a new public notice announcing that the remainder of the meeting would 

be handled at the next available Planning Commission meeting date, which was May 26, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.  

This notice explained that because technical difficulties had occurred at the May 12 hearing after the 

hearing and record were closed, this meeting would be limited to Planning Commission deliberations 

and decision.  However, the notice text incorrectly mentioned both May 26 and June 9 dates, and 

because of this confusion over the meeting date in the mailed public notice, at the May 26th electronic 

meeting the Planning Commissioners simply opened the meeting and continued the matter to Tuesday, 

June 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 

 

The City Council finds that on June 9, the Planning Commission reconvened electronically and, after 

consideration of the materials received during the May 12, 2020 hearing, approved the application subject 

to conditions pertaining to the appropriate development of the site.  

 

The City Council finds that the Governor’s Order required: that public bodies hold public meetings by 

telephone, video, or through some other electronic or virtual means, whenever possible; that the public 

body make available a method by which the public can listen to or virtually attend the public meeting or 

hearing at the time it occurs; that the public body does not have to provide a physical space for the 

public to attend the meeting or hearing; that requirements that oral public testimony be taken during 

hearings be suspended; and that public bodies instead provide a means for submitting written testimony 

by e-mail or other electronic methods that the public body can consider in a timely manner.   Here the 

Council finds that the Planning Commission conducted the hearing by video-conference over Zoom and 

provided two methods for the public to listen or virtually attend the meeting at the time it occurred 

(either by watching on local television or by live-streaming over the internet).  No physical space to 

attend the meeting was provided, and oral testimony was not taken, as allowed in the Governor’s Order.  

However, the public was able to provide testimony via e-mail, and timely received e-mails were 

provided to Commissioners in advance of the hearing.  The required announcements were made at the 

beginning of the hearing along with declarations of ex parte contact, and after admitting the written 

testimony submitted via e-mail to the record, both the public hearing and the record of the hearing were 

closed.   

 

The Council further finds that while there were technical difficulties which posed challenges in 

conducting the public meeting electronically, when Commissioners and staff became aware that the 

broadcast had ceased, they also ceased their discussion and the meeting was continued and re-noticed in 

order to remain in compliance with city code requirements and the Governor’s Executive Order.    

 

The City Council accordingly finds that neither the Planning Commission nor the Planning Department 

failed to provide an adequate public hearing as required in AMC 18.5.1.060 and the Governor’s 

Executive Order #20-16.  The City Council rejects appeal issue #1 and supports the findings of the 

Planning Commission with regard to the conduct of the public hearing.   
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2.4 With regard to appeal issue #2, that “The Planning Commission erred in failing to mitigate a 

non-conforming development.  The existing driveway is closer to the neighbor’s driveway than allowed 

by code, and use by 12 units rather than only one will intensify the use of the non-conforming driveway 

without mitigation,” the appellants assert that the proposal will result in an increase in vehicle use 

approaching 12 times more than the current use, and that this increase in use will increase the impact of 

the existing non-conformity.  The appellant requests either a reduction in the number of units to reduce 

the risk of a vehicle collision, or the placement of a traffic sign – either a “Yield” sign or a “Stop” sign – 

where the driveway exits to the street.   

 

The City Council notes that AMC 18.4.3.080.C.3 “Intersection and Driveway Separation” requires, 

“The distance from a street intersection to a driveway, or from a driveway to another driveway shall 

meet the minimum spacing requirements for the street’s classification in the Ashland Transportation 

System Plan (TSP) as illustrated in Figures 18.4.3.080.C.3.a and Figure 18.4.3.080.C.3.b.”  Alicia 

Avenue is classified as a Residential Neighborhood Street in the TSP, and as such the required driveway 

separation illustrated in Figure 18.4.3.080.C.3.b “Driveway Separation for Neighborhood Streets” is 24 

feet between driveways for two units or fewer per lot and 50 feet between driveways for three or more 

units per lot.  The existing separation meets neither of these requirements, but is not being altered in a 

way that decreases the physical distance between driveways.    

    

In considering the driveway separation, the Planning Commission found “… that the existing driveway 

separation between the subject property and 732 Sylvia Street to the north is non-conforming.  There 

are [no] curbs on Alicia or Sylvia, but the two driveways are immediately adjacent to one another and 

there is no additional frontage to create separation.  The Commission finds that the existing non-

conformity will not be made more non-conforming with the proposed development here.”   

 

The Planning Commission found, and the City Council concurs, that the existing driveway separation 

was non-conforming, that the existing non-conforming separation would not be made more non-

conforming with the proposal, and that there was no additional frontage available on the applicant’s 

property to shift the driveway and bring the separation more into conformity with the standards.  The 

Council concludes that the Planning Commission decision rightly considered the non-conforming 

physical separation between the driveways and that this separation was not being made more non-

conforming with the proposal.  As such, the City Council rejects appeal issue #2 and supports the 

findings of the Planning Commission with regard to the existing non-conforming driveway separation.   

 

However, the Council further finds that while the non-conformity is not being increased, with the 

increased traffic likely associated with development of the subject property the appellants have 

suggested that a Stop sign would mitigate the potential traffic increase to a degree and the applicants 

have indicated that if it were found to be necessary, they would install a Stop sign.  The City Council 

finds that the placement of a Stop sign here is appropriate and necessary and has added a condition 

accordingly.   

 

2.5 With regard to appeal issue #3, that “The Planning Commission decision fails to meet the 

purpose and intent of the Cottage Housing Ordinance,” the appellants assert that they believe the 

decision did not adequately address “ensuring compatibility with established neighborhoods” as 

https://ashland.municipal.codes/LandUse/18.4.3.080.C.3.a
https://ashland.municipal.codes/LandUse/18.4.3.080.C.3#Fig18.4.3.080.C.3.b
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intended in the ordinance, and they recommend one or more strategies to better address compatibility: 1) 

a reduction in proposed open space from 27 percent down to 20 percent to provide additional off-street 

parking; 2) a parking permit program to reduce parking impacts to the existing neighborhood; or 3) a 

rewrite of the ordinance to make clear “that cottage housing in Ashland will be done in a way that 

disregards compatibility with the existing neighborhood, with no modifications to minimize disturbance 

or maintain livability in the existing neighborhood.”    

 

The Council notes that the Planning Commission has previously made clear, and the Council has 

concurred, that the purpose and intent statement of the Cottage Housing Ordinance is a statement of 

legislative intent and is not a specific approval criterion or development standard, but rather that the 

development standards delineated in the Ordinance are intended to achieve compatibility with 

established single family neighborhoods by allowing a greater number of smaller units and regulating 

the floor area of each unit, the maximum permitted floor area ratio of the development as a whole, and 

building heights; minimizing the number of parking spaces, and requiring that they be consolidated on-

site; and including standards for open space and stormwater management.  To that end, the Commission 

found that: 

“… the proposal complies with the allowed development density, floor area ratio, height and lot 

coverage standards, with 12 cottages proposed for a 54,722 square foot parcel and a combined 

floor area ratio of 0.18.  75 percent of the proposed cottages are 800 square feet in gross 

habitable floor area, all of the cottages are proposed with roof peaks less than 25 feet from 

grade, exhibits have been provided to demonstrate that cottages within the development will not 

cast a shadow upon the roof of another cottage, and cottages along the north property line are 

noted as being designed to comply with Solar Setback Standard A.  Lot coverage is proposed at 

42 percent and is within the allowed standards for the R-1-5 zoning district (Adopted Findings, 

page 16).”      

 

The Commission further found: 

“With regard to the parking requirements in AMC 18.4.3, cottage housing units less than 800 

square feet require one off-street parking space be provided per unit, while units greater than 

800 square feet and less than 1,000 square feet require 1½ spaces.   Cottage Housing 

Developments are exempted from the requirement to provide on-street parking.  Here, nine of the 

12 units are 800 square feet while three are 999 square feet, and a total of 14 spaces are 

required [(9 x 1) + (3 x 1.5) = 13.5].   The Commission finds that 14 off-street parking spaces 

are proposed to fully satisfy the requirements for the 12 units proposed units here.  Carports are 

considered by code to be garages, and separate bicycle parking facilities are not required where 

a garage is available.  The Planning Commission finds that all required off-street parking has 

been provided on site, that on-street and bicycle parking are not required, and concludes that the 

third criterion has been satisfied (Adopted Findings, page 16).”   

 

The City Council finds that while the Planning Commission decision did not speak directly to the 

purpose and intent of the ordinance in the adopted findings, the purpose and intent statement is not an 
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applicable approval criterion or development standard and the findings do speak directly to the 

development standards which were adopted to achieve the compatibility sought in the purpose and intent 

statement.  The Council further finds that there is some ambiguity in the parking ratios of AMC 

18.4.3.040 which, for Cottage Housing Developments, require that units less than 800 square feet 

provide one off-street parking space per unit and that units greater than 800 square feet but less than 

1,000 square feet provide 1½ off-street parking spaces per unit but do not speak to parking requirements 

for units that are exactly 800 square feet.  The Council finds that those units providing only one off-

street parking space must be less than 800 square feet in gross floor area, and a condition to this effect 

has been included below.  In terms of parking, which seems to be a primary compatibility concern for 

the appellant, the Commission determined, and the Council concurs, that the off-street parking 

requirements of the code were met with the proposal.  With that in mind, the City Council rejects this 

third appeal issue and upholds the Commission’s original decision.     

 

2.6 With regard to appeal issue #4, that “The Planning Commission erred in finding that the proposed 

development complies with city street standards,” the appellants asserted in their Notice of Land Use 

Appeal that traffic safety was overlooked in the loop of roadways with four right angles, and that the risk 

of traffic accidents will increase with the proposal.   

 

The City Council notes that in considering compliance with city street standards, the Planning 

Commission’s findings were as follows: 

     

The final Outline Plan approval criterion is that, “The development complies with the Street 

Standards.”  The subject property fronts on Alicia Avenue for a width of approximately 35 feet at 

the intersection with Sylvia Street.  Alicia Avenue is a residential neighborhood street, as are 

nearby Sylvia Street, Oak Lawn Avenue, and Sleepy Hollow Drive which form the 

neighborhood’s street system off of Oak Street here.  The Alicia Avenue right-of-way is 47 feet in 

width, and is paved to a width of approximately 20 feet.  There are no sidewalks, curbs or gutters 

in place on either side of the street, and right-of-way beyond the pavement is largely surfaced in 

gravel and used both for pedestrian travel and scattered on-street parking.   

For residential neighborhood streets, City street standards envision five-foot sidewalks, seven-

foot parkrow planting strips, a six-inch curb and seven-foot parking bays on each side, with an 

11- to 14-foot queuing travel lane.  The city standard cross-section includes a 25- to 28-foot 

curb-to-curb paved width in a 50- to 55-foot right-of-way. 

The Planning Commission notes that the existing street frontage is only 34-feet 4-inches in 

width, and the proposed driveway is to take up 30-feet of that width.  The Commission finds that 

with the limited frontage taken up virtually in its entirely with required driveway improvements, 

there is no additional width for sidewalk installation.  As such, a condition has been included 

below to instead require that the applicant instead sign-in favor of a Local Improvement District 

(LID) for the future improvement of Alicia Avenue, and of Oak Lawn Avenue which provides a 

connection out to Oak Street and its sidewalk system. 

The Cottage Housing Development Standards (AMC 18.2.3.090.C.3.a) generally provide that 

except for street connections identified on the Transportation System Plan’s Street Dedication 
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Map (Figure 10-1), the Planning Commission may reduce or waive requirement to dedicate and 

construct a public street according to the Street Design Standards in AMC 18.4.6.040 upon a 

finding that the Cottage Housing Development meets connectivity and block length standards by 

providing public access for pedestrians and bicyclists with an alley, shared street, or multi-use 

path connecting the public street to adjoining properties.  The Commission finds that the existing 

street system within the immediate neighborhood meets the block length standards – existing 

block lengths are 165-175 feet where the block length standards call for a maximum length of 

300-400 feet – and while not fully improved to City street design standards, functions 

comparably to a shared street and provides adequate connectivity through the neighborhood and 

out to Oak Street.  City park land is located along the Bear Creek corridor to the northeast, and 

a path from the subject property’s driveway through the site, across a neighboring private 

property, to the park property would be approximately 450 feet and traverse severely 

constrained slopes.  The park property is less than 500 feet from the driveway entrance traveling 

due north on Sylvia Street, and as such the Commission finds that additional right-of-way or 

easement dedication is not merited.   

 

The City Council further notes that with regard to the adequacy of transportation facilities, the 

Commission findings were as follows:   

Alicia Avenue is a residential neighborhood street, as are nearby Sylvia Street, Oak Lawn 

Avenue, and Sleepy Hollow Drive which form the street system for the neighborhood off of Oak 

Street here.  The Alicia Avenue right-of-way is 47 feet in width, and is paved to a width of 

approximately 20 feet.  There are no sidewalks, curbs or gutters in place on either side of the 

street, and right-of-way beyond the pavement is largely surfaced in gravel and accommodates 

pedestrian circulation and intermittent on-street parking.   

The Planning Commission finds that the driveway leading to the site’s proposed parking area is 

proposed to be 20-feet in width with a five-foot-wide sidewalk along its east side connecting from 

Alicia Avenue to the internal pedestrian circulation connecting to each unit and continuing 

through to the proposed open space.  The scale of the proposed development does not trigger a 

Traffic Impact Analysis or other transportation assessment.  Planning staff have noted that in 

recently considering a similarly sized cottage housing development at 476 North Laurel Street 

recently, a 12-unit cottage housing development was found to generate approximately 88 

average daily trips (ADT) with eight p.m. peak hour trips and six a.m. peak hour trips while the 

trigger point for a Traffic Impact Analysis is 50 peak hour trips.  Engineering staff have 

indicated that while no trip counts are available for Alicia Avenue, they would estimate that the 

existing daily trips on the street at around 100 ADT.  The Commission finds that a residential 

neighborhood street is assumed to be able to accommodate up to 1,500 ADT, and as such the 

street has adequate transportation capacity to serve the 12 proposed small homes (Adopted 

Findings, Pages 10-11).     

  

The City Council finds that the Planning Commission clearly determined that while the street was not 

fully improved to city street design standards, the existing improvements functioned comparably to a 
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shared street and provided adequate connectivity through the neighborhood and out to Oak Street.  The 

Commission further found that with the subject property’s limited frontage taken up virtually in its 

entirety with required driveway improvements, there was no additional width for sidewalk installation 

along the minimal remaining frontage.  The Commission recognized that the Cottage Housing ordinance 

provided them with the authority to reduce or waive street dedication and improvement requirements 

where connectivity and block length standards were met, and they determined that these standards were 

satisfied here.  As such, a condition was included to instead require that the applicant sign-in favor of a 

Local Improvement District (LID) for the future improvement of Alicia Avenue, and of Oak Lawn 

Avenue which provides a connection out to Oak Street and its sidewalk system.  The Commission 

further found that while the scale of the development did not trigger a Traffic Impact Analysis, the 

surrounding street system had sufficient capacity available to accommodate the likely new trips from 12 

small homes.  The City Council concludes that there was sufficient evidence in the record to support the 

Planning Commission’s findings with regard to street standards, and the Council therefore rejects this 

fourth appeal issue and upholds the Planning Commission’s original decision with regard to street 

standards and traffic safety.   

 

2.7 With regard to appeal issue #5, that, “The Planning Commission erred in finding that the proposed 

development will not cause a city facility (sewer) to operate beyond its capacity,” the Council notes that 

the appellants assert that comments from the Public Works Department relied on in the record with regard 

to sewer capacity were “far from certain” as e-mail communications referenced in the appeal note that, 

“… should not cause the system to operate beyond its capacity…” and “Public Works staff do not believe 

that this development will be putting enough new flow into the system to negatively impact downstream 

capacity.”  The appellants further note that, "Ashland has a poor record of protecting its citizens from 

damage associated with the sewer system.  There appears to be a possibility that sewer problems will 

develop due to this city action.  Neighbors cannot be made to pay for damage or repairs.”   

 

The City Council further notes that the Planning Commission findings with regard to sanitary sewer 

capacity were as follows:      

The application explains, and Public Works has confirmed, that there is a six-inch sanitary 

sewer line within the right-of-way for Alicia Street and Sylvia Street.  The applicant further notes 

that in discussions with the sanitary sewer department, there are no reported capacity issues in 

the vicinity. The application concludes that the 12 proposed small, water-efficient units should 

not cause the system to operate beyond its current capacity. Public Works staff have indicated 

they do not believe that this development will be putting enough new flow into the system to 

negatively impact downstream capacity, that lines are very flat in this neighborhood, and they 

see no issues for sanitary sewer capacity, noting that the development drains into a sewer trunk 

line east of Sylvia Street, and on into the Oak Street line north of Nevada Street where there are 

no known capacity issues (Adopted Findings, Page 9-10).   

The City Council finds that the Planning Commission relied on information from the applicant 

and from Public Work’s staff to determine that there was a flat, six-inch sewer line available in 

the adjacent rights-of-way with no reported capacity issues in the vicinity; that 12 small, water-

efficient units should not pose a capacity issue as Public Works indicated the development would 

not create enough new flow to negatively impact downstream capacity; and that the development 
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would drain to a trunk line east of Sylvia Street and then into the Oak Street line north of Nevada 

where there are no known capacity issues.   The Council concludes that there was ample 

evidence in the record to support the Commission decision and the Council therefore rejects this 

fifth and final appeal issue and uphold the Commission’s decision with regard to sewer capacity.    

 

SECTION 3. DECISION 

 

3.1 With regard to the first appeal issue, that the Planning Department and Planning Commission failed 

to conduct an adequate public hearing, the Council finds that while there were technical difficulties which 

posed challenges in conducting the public meeting electronically, when Commissioners and staff became 

aware that the televised broadcast had ceased, they also ceased their discussion and the meeting was 

continued and re-noticed in order to remain in compliance with city code requirements and the Governor’s 

Executive Order requirement that citizens be able to view the hearing as it occurs.    

 

With regard to the second appeal issue dealing with the intensification of use of an existing driveway 

location which does not comply with separation requirements, the Council finds that the Planning 

Commission correctly recognized that that the existing driveway separation was non-conforming, that the 

existing non-conforming separation would not be made more non-conforming with the proposal, and that 

there was no additional frontage available on the applicant’s property to shift the driveway and bring the 

separation more into conformity with the standards.   

 

With regard to the third appeal issue which speaks to the purpose and intent of the Cottage Housing 

Ordinance in seeking to ensure compatibility with existing neighborhoods, the City Council finds that 

while the Planning Commission decision did not speak directly to the purpose and intent of the 

ordinance in the adopted findings, the purpose and intent statement is a statement of legislative intent 

rather than an applicable approval criterion or development standard and the findings do speak directly 

to the development standards which were adopted to achieve the compatibility sought in the purpose and 

intent statement.  In terms of parking, the primary compatibility concern raised by the appellants, the 

Commission determined, and the Council concurs, that the off-street parking requirements of the code 

were met with the proposal.   

 

With regard to the fourth appeal issue dealing with compliance with city street standards, the City 

Council finds that the Planning Commission clearly determined that while the street was not fully 

improved to city street design standards, the existing improvements functioned comparably to a shared 

street and provided adequate connectivity through the neighborhood and out to Oak Street.  The 

Commission further found that with the subject property’s limited frontage taken up virtually in its 

entirety with required driveway improvements, there was no additional width for sidewalk installation 

along the minimal remaining frontage.  The Commission recognized that the Cottage Housing ordinance 

provided them with the authority to reduce or waive street dedication and improvement requirements 

where connectivity and block length standards were met, and they determined that these standards were 

satisfied.  As such, the Commission instead included a condition requiring that the applicant sign-in 

favor of a Local Improvement District (LID) for the future improvement of Alicia Avenue, and of Oak 

Lawn Avenue which provides a connection out to Oak Street and its sidewalk system.  The Commission 
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further found that while the scale of the development did not trigger a Traffic Impact Analysis, the 

surrounding street system had sufficient capacity available to accommodate the likely new trips from 12 

small homes.  The City Council concludes that there was sufficient evidence in the record to support the 

Planning Commission’s findings with regard to street standards and traffic safety. 

 

With regard to the final appeal issue, the Council finds that the Planning Commission relied on 

information from the applicant and from Public Work’s staff to determine that there was a flat, 

six-inch sewer line available in the adjacent rights-of-way with no reported capacity issues in the 

vicinity; that 12 small, water-efficient units should not pose a capacity issue as Public Works 

indicated the development would not create enough new flow to negatively impact downstream 

capacity; and that the development would drain to a trunk line east of Sylvia Street and then into 

the Oak Street line north of Nevada where there are no known capacity issues.   The Council 

concludes that there was ample evidence in the record to support the Commission decision with 

regard to sewer capacity.    

 

Based on the record of the Public Hearing on this matter, the City Council concludes that the Planning 

Commission’s original decision to approve the requested Outline Plan, Site Design Review, Cottage 

Housing Development, and Tree Removal Permit was supported by ample evidence contained within the 

whole record.   

 

Therefore, based on our overall conclusions, and upon the proposal being subject to each of the following 

conditions, the City Council rejects the appeal #PA-APPEAL-2020-00012 on all five issues and reaffirms the 

Planning Commission’s decision to approve the original application Planning Action #PA-T2-2020-00017 

subject to the Planning Commission’s original conditions of approval.  Further, if any one or more of those 

conditions are found to be invalid, for any reason whatsoever, then Planning Action #PA-T2-2020-00017 is 

denied. The Planning Commission attaches the following condition to this approval: 

 

1) That all conditions of Planning Action #PA-T2-2020-00017 attached hereto as “Exhibit 

A” shall remain in effect.  

2) That prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any of the cottages proposed, 

the applicant shall install a stop sign where the driveway exits to the street. 

3)  That the small cottages and duplex units shall be no more than 799 square feet in gross 

habitable floor area if they are to qualify for the one parking space per unit parking ratio.   

 

 

 

          September 1, 2020     

 John Stromberg, Mayor      Date 

 City of Ashland 
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